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General Fund Revenues - Summary
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Decrease  
7.5%

The average biennial increase in general fund 
revenues from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 6%.
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General Fund Revenues - Tax and Fee Revenues
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The average biennial increase in sales and motor 
vehicle tax revenues from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 7.9%.

The estimated increase in sales and motor vehicle tax 
revenues from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 3.9%.



Oil and Gas Tax Revenues - Summary
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Oil and Gas Tax Revenues - State Share
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*The Other Funds category includes the budget stabilization fund, lignite research fund, state disaster relief fund, Public Employees Retirement System fund, airport infrastructure fund,
  and political subdivision allocation fund. 



Appropriations - All Funds
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From 2015-17 to 2023-25, the average 
biennial general fund increase is 3.2%.

*The 2019-21 and 2021-23 federal funds include $2.1 billion and $1.2 billion, respectively, from federal COVID-19 relief funding.
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3.1%
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7.8%

Decrease  
(2.0%)



General Fund Appropriations - Ongoing and One-Time 
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1.9%Total

  increase  
12.2%

Total
  decrease  

(22.2%)

Total
  increase  

2.2%

Ongoing
  increase  

4.6%Ongoing
  decrease  

(6.6%)

Ongoing
  increase  

12.3%

Ongoing
  increase  

1.8%

Ongoing
  increase  

19.8%



General Fund Appropriations - Major Categories
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Average increase - 1.2%
2025-27 biennial decrease - (1.1%)

Average increase - 7.9%
2025-27 biennial increase - 26.5%

Average increase - 12.7%
2025-27 biennial increase - 8.6%

Beginning with the 2021-23 biennium, the Department of Human Services was combined with 
the State Department of Health to create the Department of Health and Human Services.

Average increase - 2.1%
2025-27 biennial increase - 1.9%



General Fund Appropriations -
Comparison to Personal Income
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The cumulative personal income 
percentage increase is 53.0%.

Personal Incom
e (M

illions)

The cumulative general fund 
percentage increase is 10.0%.



Higher Education - Funding Summary
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Increase  
2.9%

Increase  
4.0%

Increase  
1.9%

The average biennial general fund increase from 2015-17 to 2025-27 is 2.5% while 
the average biennial tuition and fee revenue increase from 2015‐17 to 2025-27 is 
3.9%.



Higher Education - Appropriations and Students
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The average FTE student enrollment decrease from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is (2.6%) 
while the projected enrollment increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 3.6%.

Full-Tim
e Equivalent Students

The average biennial general fund increase from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 2.1% while 
the general fund increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 1.9%.



Higher Education - Resident Tuition Rates
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The State Board of Higher Education began implementing new tuition models that 
combined tuition with certain fees during the 2018-19 academic year.



Kindergarten Through Grade 12 -
 State School Aid Funding
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Increase 
4.8% 

The average biennial total funds increase 
from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 4.5%.



Kindergarten Through Grade 12 -
Teachers and Students
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The average annual enrollment increase from 
2015-16 to 2024-25 is 1.06%.

StudentsThe average annual personnel increase from 
2015-16 to 2024-25 is .72%.



Health and Human Services -
Department Funding
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Average increase - 11.6%
2025-27 biennial increase - 8.6%

Average increase - 10.6 %
2025-27 biennial decrease - (4.6%)

Average increase - 34.9%
2025-27 biennial increase - 7.1%

Average increase - 11.6%
2025-27 biennial increase - 1.0%

Beginning with the 2023-25 biennium, the Department of Human Services was combined with the 
State Department of Health to create the Department of Health and Human Services. Beginning 
with the 2023-25 biennium, the chart reflects funding for the entire department.



Health and Human Services -
Medical Services Grants 
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Decrease  
 1.6%

The average biennial increase in medical services 
grants from 2019-21 to 2025-27 is 6.9%.

*Medicaid Expansion was implemented in January 2014. The 2025-27 biennium includes $662.1 million for Medicaid Expansion, of which $66.2 million is from the general fund.



Health and Human Services -
Major Medicaid Costs
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Medicaid Average Monthly Enrollment
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Health and Human Services - Nursing Home/ Basic Care
and Home- and Community-Based Care

July 2025North Dakota Legislative Council 19

$498.3 $510.4
$560.8 $562.8

$623.6

$723.9 $752.4

$69.8
$83.1

$90.1 $124.1
$139.3 $147.6

$249.5

$0.0

$50.0

$100.0

$150.0

$200.0

$250.0

$300.0

$350.0

$400.0

$0.0

$200.0

$400.0

$600.0

$800.0

$1,000.0

$1,200.0

$1,400.0

$1,600.0

2013-15 2015-17 2017-19 2019-21 2021-23 2023-25 2025-27

Nursing Home and Basic Care Home- and Community-Based Care

N
ur

si
ng

 H
om

e 
C

ar
e 

(M
ill

io
ns

)
H

om
e- and C

om
m

unity-B
ased C

are (M
illions)

For home- and community-based care, the average biennial increase from 2019-21 to 
2025-27 is 31.2% while the increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 69.0%.

For nursing home care, the average biennial increase from 2019-21 to 2025-27 is 7.8% 
while the increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 3.9%.



Health and Human Services -
Federal Medical Assistance Percentage (FMAP)
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The federal government paid 100% of the costs relating to 
Medicaid Expansion through December 30, 2016, then:
95% in 2017;
94% in 2018;
93% in 2019; and
90% after 2019.

The federal Families First Coronavirus Response Act 
temporarily increased FMAP by 6.2 percent effective January 1, 
2020. The increase began to be phased out in April 2023 and 
was discontinued on December 31, 2023.

The department′s 2025-27 budget includes FMAP 
rates of 50.99% for federal fiscal year 2026 and 
51.99% for federal fiscal year 2027.



Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation -
 Appropriations and Inmates
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The average inmate count increase from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 2.7% while 
the estimated inmate count increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 14.4%.

Average D
aily Inm

ate (Incarcerated) C
ount

The average biennial general fund increase from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 7.9% 
while the general fund increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 26.5%.



Corrections - Staff and Inmate Counts
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The average staff increase from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 2.7% 
while the staff increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 3.8%.

The average inmate count increase from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 2.7% while 
the estimated inmate count increase from 2023-25 to 2025-27 is 14.4%.



Corrections - Inmate Counts
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Department of Water Resources - Funding Summary
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Increase  
0.1%

The average biennial total funding increase from 
2015-17 to 2023-25 is 6.6%.

*Beginning in the 2021-23 biennium, project carryover funding is no longer included in the appropriations for the Department of Water Resources; however, project carryover funding is
  shown in the amounts above for comparability.



State Employees - Total FTE Positions
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6,767.76 6,609.87 6,533.99 6,605.91 6,735.65 
11,816.88 

15,847.38 15,805.77 15,815.33 16,201.54 16,628.37 
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Increase 
129.74 FTE 

positions

Increase  
297.09 FTE 

positions

Beginning in the 2017-19 biennium, legislative appropriations include recognition of all FTE positions for institutions and entities under the control of the State Board of Higher 
Education, including positions supported by special funds. Previously, only FTE positions supported by the general fund were recognized.

Increase  
426.83 FTE 

positions
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Aid to Political Subdivisions
(Includes School-Related Funding)

$2,131.4 
$1,564.6 $1,832.1 $1,801.5 $2,060.8 $1,937.9 

$2,290.1 

$2,269.5 
$2,133.7 

$3,402.3 
$3,581.2 $4,003.1 

$4,421.5 
$3,834.1 $3,965.8 

$5,203.8 
$5,642.0 

$5,941.0 
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2025-27
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M
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General Fund Appropriations Special Funds Appropriations and Revenue Allocations

Increase  
5.3%

The average biennial increase in assistance 
from 2015-17 to 2023-25 is 7.4%.
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Aid to Political Subdivisions
(Includes School-Related Funding)

$2,011.9 $2,063.5 $2,232.5 $2,357.0 $2,508.5 $2,608.1 

$690.5 
$219.1 $200.7 $230.5 

$280.8 $424.1 $446.1 

$312.1 
$440.9 

$1,169.9 $1,053.8 
$989.3 $649.4 

$741.0 
$565.5 

$829.0 $843.6 $680.8 
$290.4 

$209.4 $226.9 

$248.0 
$447.3 

$774.0 

$333.2 

$289.0 $299.3 

$369.4 
$508.0 

$464.7 

$4,421.5 
$3,834.1 $3,965.8 

$5,203.8 
$5,642.0 

$5,941.0 

$0.0

$1,000.0

$2,000.0

$3,000.0

$4,000.0

$5,000.0

$6,000.0

$7,000.0

2015-17 2017-19 2019-21 2021-23 2023-25
(Estimated)

2025-27
(Estimated)

M
ill
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ns

School-Related Funding (Includes Property Tax Relief) Selected Transportation Funding Including Fuel Taxes
Water Projects and Other Infrastructure Funding Coal-Related and Oil-Related Tax Revenue Allocations
State-Paid County Social Services Costs and Other Tax Relief Other Appropriations and Revenue Allocations
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